STANO0151 - California 2021 Recall Election
August 27-September 1, 2021 - 2,043 California Registered Voters

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Generally headed in the right direction 36% 40% 33% 24% 39% 41% 37% 35% 40% 39% 39%
Off on the wrong track 50% 51% 50% 58% 47% 47% 51% 53% 45% 49% 48%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 18% 13% 12% 13% 12% 15% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (881) (1,161) (378) (451) (766) (447) (1,030) (140) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Generally headed in the right direction 36% 57% 18% 28% 55% 11% 44% 29%
Off on the wrong track 50% 29% 76% 57% 29% 86% 44% 60%
Not sure 14% 15% 6% 15% 16% 4% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (977) (416) (519) (1,227) (591) (896) (721)
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2. Direction of California

And, specifically in California, would you say things in this state are...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Generally headed in the right direction 43% 46% 39% 33% 47% 44% 44% 41% 49% 43% 50%
Off on the wrong track 46% 47% 46% 48% 40% 48% 50% 51% 34% 43% 43%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 19% 13% 8% 6% 8% 16% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,036) (878) (1,158) (378) (449) (764) (445) (1,026) (141) (483) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Generally headed in the right direction 43% 68% 17% 34% 67% 11% 53% 36%
Off on the wrong track 46% 21% 79% 54% 22% 87% 39% 56%
Not sure 11% 11% 4% 13% 11% 2% % 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (2,036) (974) (416) (516) (1,222) (590) (892) (720)
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3. Most Important Issue Facing California

What do you think is the most important problem facing California today?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
COVID 25% 25% 24% 27% 30% 22% 22% 21% 30% 30% 30%
Crime 7% 10% 5% 6% 4% 9% 9% 8% 2% 8% 7%
Public Safety 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3%
Public Education 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%
Homelessness 16% 15% 17% 20% 14% 15% 16% 14% 28% 17% 15%
Affordable Housing 20% 18% 21% 24% 23% 18% 15% 17% 19% 21% 25%
Climate Change 16% 15% 17% 14% 14% 16% 19% 21% 12% 10% 10%
Taxes 10% 10% 9% 5% 7% 12% 12% 12% 4% 7% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043)  (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448) (1,030)  (141) (485) (250)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
COovID 25% 34% 18% 19% 31% 13% 25% 18%
Crime 7% 2% 17% 6% 2% 18% 7% 8%
Public Safety 4% 2% 7% 5% 2% 8% 4% 3%
Public Education 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Homelessness 16% 13% 18% 18% 12% 21% 13% 19%
Affordable Housing 20% 20% 12% 28% 22% 11% 19% 19%
Climate Change 16% 25% 3% 12% 26% 2% 20% 17%
Taxes 10% 2% 20% 10% 3% 23% 9% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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4. Native Californian

Were you born in California?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 60% 62% 59% 84% 71% 51% 43% 53% 69% 77% 44%
No 40% 38% 41% 16% 29% 49% 57% 47% 31% 23% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448) (1,030) (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 60% 61% 64% 56% 60% 60% 55% 60%
No 40% 39% 36% 44% 40% 40% 45% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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5. Consider Moving out of California

Have you given any consideration recently to moving out of California?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian

Yes, am giving serious consideration

to moving out of California 21% 23% 20% 26% 23% 22% 14% 22% 16% 21% 17%
Yes, am giving some consideration to

moving out of California 23% 22% 23% 26% 20% 22% 23% 23% 25% 22% 19%
No, but am considering moving to

another location within California 11% 10% 13% 17% 14% 10% 6% % 14% 16% 17%
No, am not considering a move 45% 44% 45% 31% 43% 45% 57% 47% 45% 41% 47%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (881) (1,161) (378) (450) (766) (448) (1,030) (141) (485) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Yes, am giving serious consideration

to moving out of California 21% 10% 36% 23% 9% 39% 18% 25%
Yes, am giving some consideration to

moving out of California 23% 17% 29% 25% 18% 30% 17% 25%
No, but am considering moving to

another location within California 11% 15% 6% 11% 14% 5% 11% 9%
No, am not considering a move 45% 57% 30% 41% 58% 26% 53% 41%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (977) (416) (519) (1,227) (591) (897) (721)
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6. Received Ballot
Have you received a ballot in the mail to vote in the California Gubernatorial Recall Election to be held on September 14, 20217

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 88% 88% 87% 69% 85% 94% 98% 93% 79% 81% 88%
No 9% 8% 10% 20% 11% 5% 2% 5% 14% 14% 10%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 11% 4% 1% 1% 2% % 6% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448) (1,030) (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 88% 90% 87% 89% 94% 92% 100% 100%
No 9% 8% 9% 8% 4% 6% 0% 0%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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7. Returned Ballot
Have you returned your ballot?

Asked of those who have received a ballot
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 48% 51% 47% 31% 42% 52% 60% 52% 55% 44% 52%
Not yet, but plan to 47% 46% 48% 60% 49% 46% 38% 43% 43% 53% 43%
No, will not be voting in this election 3% 3% 4% 6% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,858) (800) (1,058) (297) (401) (721) (439) (969) (118) (424) (224)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 48% 56% 44% 43% 57% 45% 100% 0%
Not yet, but plan to 47% 41% 50% 52% 41% 52% 0% 100%
No, will not be voting in this election 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,858) (900) (374) (475) (1,150) (546) (897) (721)
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8. Likely to Vote in Recall

How likely are you to vote in the Gubernatorial Recall Election on September 147?
Asked of those who have not returned or received a ballot

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Will definitely vote 63% 65% 61% 34% 54% 79% 94% 7% 47% 52% 55%
Probably will vote 14% 14% 15% 22% 20% 9% 2% 12% 13% 17% 15%
Equal chance of voting and not voting 13% 10% 15% 29% 11% 6% 0% 7% 27% 16% 14%
Probably will not vote 6% 6% 6% 12% 10% 1% 0% 2% 8% 11% 9%
Definitely will not vote 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 7%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (447) (648) (257) (262) (394) (182) (511) (76) (285) (137)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Will definitely vote 63% 65% 68% 62% 73% 82% * 100%
Probably will vote 14% 14% 14% 16% 13% 9% * 0%
Equal chance of voting and not voting 13% 11% 8% 12% 9% 4% * 0%
Probably will not vote 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% 1% * 0%
Definitely will not vote 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% * 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% * 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (480) (251) (279) (591) (347) (0) (721)
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9. Recall Election Turnout
Have you returned your ballot?

Combined from responses to questions about receiving/returning ballot and the likliness of voting in the recall election

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian

Ballot Returned 44% 46% 41% 22% 38% 50% 58% 49% 44% 36% 48%
Plan to return ballot, Definitely will vote 32% 31% 33% 22% 30% 37% 36% 36% 22% 30% 28%
Plan to return ballot, Probably will vote 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4% 6% 5%
Plan to return ballot, Equal chance of

voting and not voting 3% 3% 3% 10% 3% 1% 0% 1% 7% 4% 5%
Plan to return ballot, Probably will not

vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not return ballot or Definitely will

not vote 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2%
Did not receive ballot or not sure if

they have received ballot 13% 12% 14% 33% 16% 6% 2% % 21% 20% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,012) (869) (1,143) (364) (441) (759) (448) (1,017) (140) (475) (245)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Ballot Returned 44% 52% 40% 39% 54% 42% 100% 0%
Plan to return ballot, Definitely will vote 32% 29% 38% 34% 31% 43% 0% 100%
Plan to return ballot, Probably will vote 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 0% 0%
Plan to return ballot, Equal chance of

voting and not voting 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0% 0%
Plan to return ballot, Probably will not

vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Will not return ballot or Definitely will

not vote 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 0% 0%
Did not receive ballot or not sure if

they have received ballot 13% 10% 14% 11% 6% 8% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,012) (965) (404) (514) (1,214) (581) (897) (721)
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10. Recall Vote
Shall GAVIN NEWSOM be recalled (removed) from the office of Governor?

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 44% 49% 40% 49% 45% 42% 43% 47% 28% 47% 39%
No 56% 51% 60% 51% 55% 58% 57% 53% 72% 53% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 44% 14% 88% 49% 16% 94% 37% 51%
No 56% 86% 12% 51% 84% 6% 63% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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11. Replacement Vote

Candidates to succeed GAVIN NEWSOM as Governor if he is recalled: Vote for One

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
NONE 38% 30% 45% 29% 34% 44% 42% 35% 43% 37% 48%
LARRY A. ELDER 20% 23% 17% 10% 10% 25% 30% 25% 9% 16% 17%
KEVIN PAFFRATH 6% 6% 6% 5% % 6% % % % 6% 6%
KEVIN L. FAULCONER 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 7% 4% 1% 2% 7%
JOHN COX 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5%
JACQUELINE MCGOWAN 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1%
KEVIN KILEY 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
DANIEL WATTS 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
BRANDON M. ROSS 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
ANGELYNE 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
HOLLY L. BAADE 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
JOHN R. DRAKE 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1%
DENVER STONER 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
CAITLYN JENNER 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
STEVE CHAVEZ LODGE 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
DAVID LOZANO 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
JOEL VENTRESCA 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
DAN KAPELOVITZ 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
ARMANDO '"MANDCO’

PEREZ-SERRATO 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
DAVID MOORE 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
DOUG OSE 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
KEVIN K. KAUL 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1%
ANTHONY TRIMINO 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
MICHAEL LOEBS 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
TED GAINES 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
PATRICK KILPATRICK 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
ROBERT C. NEWMAN I 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
HEATHER COLLINS 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

1%

1%

0%
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Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout

Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
NONE 38% 57% 10% 36% 55% 7% 44% 33%
LARRY A. ELDER 20% 1% 50% 20% 1% 61% 18% 31%
KEVIN PAFFRATH 6% 9% 1% 7% 10% 1% 8% 7%
KEVIN L. FAULCONER 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%
JOHN COX 4% 1% % 4% 2% 7% 3% 3%
JACQUELINE MCGOWAN 2% 3% 0% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2%
KEVIN KILEY 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4%
DANIEL WATTS 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
BRANDON M. ROSS 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
ANGELYNE 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
HOLLY L. BAADE 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
JOHN R. DRAKE 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
DENVER STONER 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
CAITLYN JENNER 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
STEVE CHAVEZ LODGE 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0%
DAVID LOZANO 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
JOEL VENTRESCA 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1%
DAN KAPELQVITZ 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
ARMANDO '"MANDCO’

PEREZ-SERRATO 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
DAVID MOORE 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
DOUG OSE 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
KEVIN K. KAUL 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
ANTHONY TRIMINO 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
MICHAEL LOEBS 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
TED GAINES 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
PATRICK KILPATRICK 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
ROBERT C. NEWMAN I 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
HEATHER COLLINS 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
DIEGO MARTINEZ 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
JEFF HEWITT 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
JEREMIAH 'JEREMY’ MARCINIAK 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
JENNY RAE LE ROUX 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
QANMI CALLLICCI Nno/. no/ no/. no/. Nno/. Nno/. no/ no/.
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12A. Certainty of Recall Votes — Certainty - Recall Vote
How sure are you about each of your votes on the ballot?
Asked of those who are likely to vote but have not already mailed in their ballot

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Definitely will vote that way 73% 75% 72% 50% 66% 86% 96% 81% 67% 63% 74%
Probably will vote that way 17% 17% 17% 31% 22% 9% 4% 15% 24% 20% 18%
Could easily change my mind 10% 8% 11% 19% 12% 5% 0% 4% 9% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (899) (365) (534) (215) (204) (321) (159) (434) (65) (213) (119)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Definitely will vote that way 73% 77% 77% 71% 80% 87% * 93%
Probably will vote that way 17% 14% 17% 18% 15% 11% * 5%
Could easily change my mind 10% 9% 6% 11% 5% 2% * 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
Unweighted N (899) (402) (195) (231) (503) (277) (0) (612)
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12B. Certainty of Recall Votes — Certainty - Replacement Vote

How sure are you about each of your votes on the ballot?

Asked of those who are likely to vote but have not already mailed in their ballot

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Definitely will vote that way 46% 51% 41% 31% 41% 51% 64% 47% 28% 46% 49%
Probably will vote that way 31% 32% 30% 37% 34% 27% 25% 32% 29% 33% 31%
Could easily change my mind 23% 17% 29% 31% 25% 23% 11% 21% 43% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (861) (852) (509) (188) (202) (315) (156) (430) (61) (189) (114)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Definitely will vote that way 46% 44% 57% 41% 41% 66% * 57%
Probably will vote that way 31% 31% 32% 31% 31% 25% * 25%
Could easily change my mind 23% 25% 11% 28% 27% 9% * 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% * 101%
Unweighted N (861) (378) (195) (221) (469) (278) (0) (594)
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13. Contacted about Recall Election

Has anyone contacted you and urged you to vote one way or the other in the Gubernatorial Recall Election?

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 2% 30% 25% 25% 31% 28% 25% 30% 29% 24% 22%
No 73% 70% 75% 75% 69% 72% 75% 70% 71% 76% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,952) (838) (1,114) (349) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (460) (241)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 27% 35% 18% 26% 36% 18% 32% 28%
No 73% 65% 82% 74% 64% 82% 68% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,952) (946) (404) (484) (1,187) (565) (894) (721)
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14. Which Side Contacted

Did the person or persons contacting you urge you to vote for or against recalling Gavin Newsom?

Asked of those contacted about the recall election

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
For recalling Newsom 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%
Against recalling Newsom 17% 19% 15% 11% 21% 18% 16% 19% 18% 15% 16%
Was contacted by both sides 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 4%
Not contacted 73% 70% 75% 75% 69% 2% 75% 70% 71% 76% 78%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,951) (837) (1,114) (348) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (460) (241)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

For recalling Newsom 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Against recalling Newsom 17% 24% 9% 16% 24% 10% 20% 19%
Was contacted by both sides 7% % 6% % 9% 3% 8% 5%
Not contacted 73% 66% 82% 74% 64% 82% 68% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,951) (945) (404) (484) (1,186) (565) (894) (721)
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15. Recall Likely

How likely do you think it is that a majority of voters will vote to recall Newsom and he will be replaced as Governor?

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very likely 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 14% 18% 17% 12% 13% 12%
Somewhat likely 14% 16% 12% 22% 16% 11% 10% 13% 15% 16% 12%
50:50 chance 35% 33% 37% 40% 39% 32% 30% 34% 34% 33% 36%
Somewhat unlikely 18% 19% 17% 15% 15% 20% 20% 19% 9% 19% 21%
Very unlikely 10% 12% 9% 5% 7% 12% 15% 11% 20% 10% 7%
Don’t know 8% 5% 11% 6% 9% 11% 6% 6% 11% 10% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,954) (840) (1,114) (351) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (241)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very likely 14% 4% 35% 11% 5% 39% 13% 18%
Somewhat likely 14% 8% 21% 16% 9% 21% 11% 16%
50:50 chance 35% 36% 30% 34% 36% 27% 31% 34%
Somewhat unlikely 18% 27% 8% 17% 26% 6% 22% 16%
Very unlikely 10% 17% 2% 9% 16% 2% 15% 9%
Don'’t know 8% 8% 3% 14% 8% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,954) (949) (404) (484) (1,189) (565) (897) (720)
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16. Likely Replacement
Which replacement candidate do you think will get the most votes in the second question on the ballot? Please give us your best guess.
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Larry A. Elder 41% 45% 38% 19% 30% 51% 57% 52% 19% 29% 45%
Nobody 15% 12% 19% 14% 14% 17% 16% 15% 13% 14% 17%
John Cox 7% 7% 7% 9% % 6% 7% 6% 17% % 7%
Kevin L. Faulconer 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Caitlyn Jenner 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% % 2% 3%
Kevin Paffrath 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2%
David Lozano 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Daniel Watts 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0%
Angelyne 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Armando "Mando" Perez-Serrato 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0%
Kevin Kiley 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Holly L. Baade 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1%
Ted Gaines 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 5% 1% 0%
Patrick Kilpatrick 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Jacqueline McGowan 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Diego Martinez 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Doug Ose 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Denver Stoner 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
David Moore 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Adam Papagan 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Brandon M. Ross 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Robert C. Newman || 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Steve Chavez Lodge 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Nickolas Wildstar 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Jeff Hewitt 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
David Hillberg 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Loebs 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Daniel Mercuri 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Dennis Richter 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3%
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Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Larry A. Elder 41% 29% 60% 41% 32% 70% 45% 55%
Nobody 15% 21% 4% 16% 21% 3% 16% 13%
John Cox 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Kevin L. Faulconer 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5%
Caitlyn Jenner 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Kevin Paffrath 3% 4% 0% 3% 5% 0% 3% 2%
David Lozano 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Daniel Watts 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Angelyne 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Armando "Mando" Perez-Serrato 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Kevin Kiley 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Holly L. Baade 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Ted Gaines 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Patrick Kilpatrick 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Jacqueline McGowan 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
Diego Martinez 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Doug Ose 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Denver Stoner 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
David Moore 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Adam Papagan 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Brandon M. Ross 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Robert C. Newman I 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Steve Chavez Lodge 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Nickolas Wildstar 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Jeff Hewitt 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
David Hillberg 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Michael Loebs 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Daniel Mercuri 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Dennis Richter 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
John R. Drake 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Chauncey "Slim" Killens 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
David Alexander Bramante 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Major Singh 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

[ P B W P R

no/

10/

no/

no/

10/

no/

10/

no/
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17. Understand How Recall Works

How well do you understand how the recall and replacement votes work?

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Understand very well 45% 52% 39% 21% 35% 54% 64% 56% 41% 36% 32%
Understand some 31% 28% 33% 39% 32% 29% 25% 28% 25% 34% 41%
Understand a little 18% 16% 20% 29% 26% 12% 9% 12% 22% 23% 24%
Not at all 6% 4% 8% 12% 6% 5% 2% 5% 12% % 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,954) (839) (1,115) (351) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (460) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Understand very well 45% 43% 52% 44% 46% 58% 54% 56%
Understand some 31% 32% 28% 31% 34% 26% 29% 32%
Understand a little 18% 19% 16% 19% 15% 13% 15% 10%
Not at all 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,954) (948) (404) (484) (1,189) (565) (897) (721)
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18. Recall a Good or Bad Idea
Do you think it was a good or bad idea to hold the recall election?
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Good idea 37% 43% 32% 37% 36% 37% 38% 41% 26% 39% 30%
Bad idea 49% 47% 52% 32% 48% 56% 57% 51% 53% 42% 57%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 31% 17% % 5% 8% 22% 19% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,953) (838) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (434) (993) (134) (460) (241)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Good idea 37% 11% 78% 39% 13% 85% 33% 46%
Bad idea 49% 78% 11% 44% 80% 6% 62% 48%
Not sure 13% 11% 11% 17% % 9% 6% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,953) (948) (403) (484) (1,189) (564) (897) (720)
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19A. Recall Election Proposals — Raise the nhumber of signatures required to trigger an election (currently 12% of the past gubernatorial election)
Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or oppose each of these proposals:

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 51% 50% 51% 43% 50% 54% 54% 51% 57% 46% 57%
Oppose 31% 36% 27% 30% 28% 32% 36% 35% 20% 32% 25%
Not sure 18% 13% 22% 28% 22% 15% 10% 14% 23% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,926) (833) (1,093) (338) (418) (736) (434) (989) (131) (442) (240)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 51% 73% 22% 47% 74% 15% 57% 49%
Oppose 31% 11% 61% 33% 11% 69% 30% 38%
Not sure 18% 15% 17% 20% 15% 15% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,926) (937) (399) (475) (1,172) (559) (890) (711)
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19B. Recall Election Proposals — Require specific reasons on the ballot as to why a governor should be recalled
Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or oppose each of these proposals:

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 61% 58% 63% 59% 59% 62% 62% 59% 66% 62% 62%
Oppose 24% 29% 19% 23% 24% 22% 26% 27% 11% 23% 23%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 18% 17% 16% 12% 15% 23% 15% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,928) (833) (1,095) (339) (418) (737) (434) (989) (131) (444) (240)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 61% 76% 44% 55% 75% 42% 65% 59%
Oppose 24% 11% 39% 27% 11% 44% 21% 28%
Not sure 16% 12% 17% 18% 13% 14% 13% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,928) (937) (401) (476) (1,174) (560) (891) (712)
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19C. Recall Election Proposals — Limit recall special elections to the first half of a governor’s four-year term
Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or oppose each of these proposals:

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 33% 32% 33% 34% 34% 33% 31% 29% 49% 38% 31%
Oppose 38% 45% 32% 33% 37% 39% 44% 48% 24% 32% 27%
Not sure 29% 23% 34% 34% 29% 28% 25% 23% 27% 30% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,927) (835) (1,092) (340) (418) (737) (432) (986) (132) (444) (241)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 33% 44% 18% 30% 45% 13% 35% 30%
Oppose 38% 22% 63% 40% 23% 70% 38% 45%
Not sure 29% 34% 18% 30% 32% 17% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,927) (937) (399) (477) (1,176) (556) (891) (712)
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19D. Recall Election Proposals — Allow the governor to run as one of the recall candidates
Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or oppose each of these proposals:

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 45% 44% 45% 38% 46% 48% 43% 46% 49% 42% 45%
Oppose 36% 40% 32% 34% 32% 34% 43% 39% 23% 35% 34%
Not sure 20% 16% 22% 27% 22% 18% 14% 16% 28% 23% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,929) (835) (1,094) (340) (419) (737) (433) (989) (132) (444) (240)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 45% 62% 21% 40% 66% 14% 51% 43%
Oppose 36% 16% 63% 41% 15% 74% 32% 44%
Not sure 20% 21% 15% 19% 19% 12% 16% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,929) (938) (400) (476) (1,175) (559) (892) (712)
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19E. Recall Election Proposals — Increase filing requirements (currently $4,000 and 100 signatures for each candidate)
Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or oppose each of these proposals:

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 48% 49% 46% 43% 40% 50% 56% 49% 53% 43% 53%
Oppose 27% 30% 24% 30% 29% 24% 26% 29% 18% 28% 24%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 28% 30% 25% 18% 22% 28% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,930) (835) (1,095) (340) (418) (738) (434) (989) (132) (444) (241)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 48% 65% 29% 44% 66% 23% 56% 46%
Oppose 27% 13% 46% 27% 13% 53% 24% 32%
Not sure 25% 22% 25% 29% 21% 24% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,930) (939) (400) (476) (1,176) (559) (893) (712)
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20A. Newsom Approval on Issues — COVID

How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Excellent 23% 23% 24% 11% 19% 27% 33% 26% 30% 19% 25%
Good 27% 28% 26% 26% 32% 27% 23% 24% 32% 28% 31%
Fair 16% 15% 18% 26% 17% 14% 10% 14% 13% 19% 18%
Poor 30% 33% 28% 32% 27% 30% 33% 34% 16% 31% 26%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 9% 3% 0%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,027) (877) (1,150) (369) (449) (762) (447) (1,027) (137) (478) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Excellent 23% 39% 6% 19% 39% 5% 33% 20%
Good 27% 38% 12% 26% 38% 8% 28% 27%
Fair 16% 14% 13% 22% 14% 12% 13% 15%
Poor 30% 6% 66% 31% 7% 73% 25% 37%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,027) (968) (414) (517) (1,216) (590) (894) (718)
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20B. Newsom Approval on Issues — Homelessness
How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Excellent 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 4%
Good 14% 16% 13% 15% 11% 15% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16%
Fair 26% 24% 27% 16% 32% 26% 26% 26% 24% 26% 28%
Poor 48% 49% 46% 52% 43% 48% 48% 48% 35% 50% 48%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 12% 7% 5% 3% 5% 16% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,026) (878) (1,148) (369) (449) (761) (447) (1,028) (137) (477) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Excellent 6% 11% 4% 4% 9% 3% 8% 4%
Good 14% 23% 8% 7% 21% 3% 17% 11%
Fair 26% 39% 9% 26% 41% 6% 32% 24%
Poor 48% 20% 77% 57% 23% 85% 38% 57%
Not sure 7% % 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,026) (968) (414) (516) (1,217) (589) (894) (719)
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20C. Newsom Approval on Issues — Reopening of schools

How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Excellent 13% 13% 13% 10% 12% 14% 16% 14% 21% 12% 10%
Good 30% 27% 32% 21% 31% 34% 31% 28% 41% 29% 30%
Fair 21% 21% 21% 31% 25% 17% 13% 19% 13% 24% 25%
Poor 32% 34% 29% 29% 27% 33% 37% 34% 15% 32% 31%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 10% 5% 2% 3% 4% 10% 3% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,024) (879) (1,145) (369) (448) (761) (446) (1,027) (138) (475) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Excellent 13% 22% 6% 10% 20% 3% 18% 10%
Good 30% 46% 11% 26% 45% 8% 36% 27%
Fair 21% 22% 14% 25% 24% 12% 17% 19%
Poor 32% 7% 66% 35% 6% 75% 25% 41%
Not sure 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,024) (967) (414) (515) (1,218) (587) (891) (719)
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20D. Newsom Approval on Issues — Crime

How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Excellent 8% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% % 8%
Good 24% 25% 22% 15% 24% 25% 28% 25% 26% 22% 22%
Fair 23% 24% 23% 30% 28% 20% 18% 21% 31% 25% 28%
Poor 36% 37% 36% 32% 32% 40% 40% 40% 18% 37% 35%
Not sure 9% 5% 12% 17% 8% 7% 6% 7% 16% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,023) (877) (1,146) (368) (447) (761) (447) (1,024) (137) (477) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Excellent 8% 13% 5% 4% 11% 2% 10% 5%
Good 24% 37% 9% 21% 37% 6% 29% 22%
Fair 23% 30% 10% 26% 32% 8% 25% 20%
Poor 36% 10% 73% 41% 11% 80% 30% 45%
Not sure 9% 9% 3% 8% 9% 3% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,023) (968) (411) (517) (1,217) (586) (892) (717)
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20E. Newsom Approval on Issues — Government spending

How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Excellent 16% 16% 15% 11% 13% 17% 22% 18% 21% 13% 12%
Good 24% 26% 21% 13% 27% 26% 26% 22% 26% 23% 27%
Fair 17% 16% 18% 27% 21% 15% 9% 14% 23% 21% 24%
Poor 34% 36% 32% 31% 28% 37% 40% 38% 14% 32% 31%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 18% 11% 7% 4% 8% 17% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 102% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (2,023) (878) (1,145) (369) (449) (761) (444) (1,028) (138) (476) (248)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Excellent 16% 27% 4% 12% 25% 3% 23% 12%
Good 24% 39% 8% 19% 37% 7% 28% 22%
Fair 17% 19% 10% 22% 22% 8% 16% 15%
Poor 34% 7% 71% 38% 9% 78% 28% 44%
Not sure 9% 8% % 10% % 4% 6% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,023) (969) (413) (515) (1,217) (586) (893) (718)
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21. Newsom Job Approval

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Gavin Newsom is doing as Governor?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Strongly approve 21% 20% 22% 7% 14% 27% 34% 24% 30% 18% 14%
Somewhat approve 25% 24% 26% 22% 32% 24% 20% 23% 28% 22% 35%
Neither approve nor disapprove 14% 13% 15% 29% 19% 9% 3% 7% 18% 21% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 10% 19% 10% 8% 4% 9% 5% 14% 7%
Strongly disapprove 28% 32% 23% 15% 22% 32% 38% 34% 13% 22% 25%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 9% 3% 1% 0% 2% 6% 3% 1%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 101%  100%  101% 99% 9%  100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,043)  (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448)  (1,030)  (141) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Strongly approve 21% 39% 4% 14% 37% 2% 32% 19%
Somewhat approve 25% 37% 9% 22% 38% 7% 28% 25%
Neither approve nor disapprove 14% 14% 8% 18% 13% 5% 8% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 5% 11% 14% % 8% 5% 9%
Strongly disapprove 28% 4% 65% 28% 4% 7% 25% 41%
Not sure 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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22. Newsom Ideology
Would you say Gavin Newsom is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very liberal 30% 33% 27% 19% 26% 34% 38% 33% 20% 28% 28%
Liberal 30% 30% 31% 25% 28% 33% 35% 35% 22% 26% 32%
Moderate 23% 23% 23% 26% 26% 21% 20% 21% 31% 24% 26%
Conservative 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 6% 2%
Very conservative 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 0% 5% 3% 1%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 22% 12% 8% 6% 8% 19% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,037) (879) (1,158) (378) (450) (761) (448) (1,026) (141) (484) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very liberal 30% 12% 61% 28% 12% 70% 28% 43%
Liberal 30% 46% 10% 30% 45% 10% 38% 30%
Moderate 23% 30% 11% 26% 32% 8% 23% 19%
Conservative 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Very conservative 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Not sure 11% 8% 11% 13% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (2,037) (976) (414) (517) (1,226) (588) (894) (719)
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23. Newsom Cares

How much do you think Gavin Newsom cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Alot 21% 19% 24% 11% 14% 26% 30% 21% 38% 20% 17%
Some 30% 31% 29% 38% 37% 26% 23% 28% 29% 31% 38%
Not much 17% 18% 16% 22% 21% 17% 10% 16% 12% 21% 15%
Doesn't care at all 26% 28% 24% 18% 22% 28% 35% 30% 11% 21% 29%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 11% % 3% 2% 4% 10% % 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,035) (878) (1,157) (376) (449) (763) (447) (1,027) (140) (483) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Alot 21% 40% 3% 13% 36% 2% 31% 19%
Some 30% 39% 13% 33% 42% 12% 32% 25%
Not much 17% 12% 21% 20% 13% 17% 12% 17%
Doesn’t care at all 26% 5% 57% 28% 5% 67% 22% 36%
Not sure 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,035) (973) (415) (517) (1,225) (589) (894) (720)
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24. Newsom Likable

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Gavin Newsom as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Like a lot 15% 13% 16% % 12% 17% 20% 13% 26% 18% 11%
Like somewhat 21% 22% 21% 18% 25% 18% 25% 21% 22% 18% 29%
Neither like nor dislike 31% 28% 32% 33% 35% 29% 25% 26% 33% 35% 37%
Dislike somewhat 10% 11% 9% 13% 9% 10% 7% 13% 5% 9% 7%
Dislike a lot 16% 20% 13% 12% 13% 19% 19% 21% 4% 11% 12%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 16% 6% 6% 3% 6% 11% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,040) (878) (1,162) (378) (450) (765) (447) (1,030) (141) (483) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Like a lot 15% 26% 5% 10% 24% 2% 21% 12%
Like somewhat 21% 34% 11% 15% 33% 7% 23% 20%
Neither like nor dislike 31% 27% 23% 39% 29% 26% 28% 26%
Dislike somewhat 10% % 11% 14% 8% 12% 10% 11%
Dislike a lot 16% 2% 42% 14% 3% 46% 14% 24%
Not sure 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,040) (976) (415) (519) (1,226) (590) (895) (721)
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25. Newsom Honesty

Do you think Gavin Newsom is honest and trustworthy?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very honest 13% 14% 13% 10% 14% 14% 15% 11% 21% 18% 10%
Mostly honest and trustworthy 34% 34% 35% 27% 36% 36% 37% 35% 38% 30% 42%
Somewhat dishonest 17% 19% 15% 23% 18% 17% 9% 17% 9% 17% 17%
Very dishonest 24% 27% 20% 18% 18% 26% 32% 28% 13% 19% 21%
Not sure 12% 7% 17% 22% 15% 7% 7% 9% 19% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (881) (1,161) (378) (451) (765) (448) (1,030) (141) (484) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very honest 13% 23% 6% 8% 20% 2% 19% 10%
Mostly honest and trustworthy 34% 54% 12% 30% 55% 7% 39% 33%
Somewhat dishonest 17% 10% 18% 24% 12% 17% 14% 15%
Very dishonest 24% 3% 58% 21% 3% 67% 21% 34%
Not sure 12% 10% 6% 17% 10% 6% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (978) (416) (519) (1,227) (591) (896) (721)
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26. Newsom Sincerity
Do you think Gavin Newsom ...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Says what he believes 38% 36% 39% 24% 37% 41% 44% 37% 50% 37% 38%
Says what he thinks people want to
hear 47% 50% 44% 49% 48% 45% 45% 49% 33% 46% 45%
Not sure 16% 14% 17% 26% 15% 13% 11% 14% 17% 17% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (881) (1,161) (378) (451) (765) (448) (1,029) (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Says what he believes 38% 59% 18% 28% 59% 14% 48% 35%
Says what he thinks people want to
hear 47% 26% 74% 52% 27% 77% 40% 54%
Not sure 16% 15% 8% 19% 14% 9% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (978) (415) (519) (1,228) (590) (897) (720)
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27. Newsom vs Elder
Click on the candidate you prefer.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Gavin Newsom 59% 58% 61% 54% 64% 61% 58% 57% 64% 60% 62%
Larry A. Elder 41% 42% 39% 46% 36% 39% 42% 43% 36% 40% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Gavin Newsom 59% 91% 15% 52% 90% 9% 67% 52%
Larry A. Elder 41% 9% 85% 48% 10% 91% 33% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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28. Newsom vs Jenner
Click on the candidate you prefer.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Gavin Newsom 68% 66% 70% 70% 75% 66% 62% 65% 85% 70% 68%
Caitlyn Jenner 32% 34% 30% 30% 25% 34% 38% 35% 15% 30% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Gavin Newsom 68% 95% 26% 68% 95% 18% 74% 60%
Caitlyn Jenner 32% 5% 74% 32% 5% 82% 26% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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29. Newsom vs Cox
Click on the candidate you prefer.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Gavin Newsom 65% 62% 67% 70% 69% 63% 58% 60% 83% 65% 68%
John Cox 35% 38% 33% 30% 31% 37% 42% 40% 17% 35% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Gavin Newsom 65% 95% 20% 59% 93% 10% 69% 55%
John Cox 35% 5% 80% 41% % 90% 31% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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30. Newsom vs Paffrath
Click on the candidate you prefer.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Gavin Newsom 59% 59% 59% 50% 59% 63% 60% 58% 68% 56% 62%
Kevin Paffrath 41% 41% 41% 50% 41% 37% 40% 42% 32% 44% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Gavin Newsom 59% 82% 30% 52% 82% 20% 67% 51%
Kevin Paffrath 41% 18% 70% 48% 18% 80% 33% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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31. Newsom vs Faulconer
Click on the candidate you prefer.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Gavin Newsom 59% 55% 62% 54% 65% 58% 57% 56% 73% 59% 62%
Kevin Faulconer 41% 45% 38% 46% 35% 42% 43% 44% 27% 41% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (840) (1,115) (352) (424) (743) (436) (993) (134) (461) (242)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Gavin Newsom 59% 90% 15% 52% 90% 9% 68% 51%
Kevin Faulconer 41% 10% 85% 48% 10% 91% 32% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,955) (949) (404) (484) (1,190) (565) (897) (721)
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32. Death Penalty in California

Do you favor or oppose abolishing the death penalty in California?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 38% 38% 38% 38% 40% 34% 41% 39% 40% 37% 33%
Oppose 39% 43% 35% 27% 39% 45% 41% 41% 30% 38% 38%
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 35% 22% 21% 19% 20% 30% 25% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,041) (880) (1,161) (377) (451) (766) (447) (1,029) (141) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 38% 48% 26% 34% 50% 21% 44% 36%
Oppose 39% 29% 58% 37% 28% 64% 37% 45%
Not sure 23% 23% 16% 28% 22% 15% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (978) (415) (518) (1,227) (591) (897) (720)
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33. Abortion
Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be...
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Legal in all cases 34% 30% 37% 39% 32% 35% 29% 32% 40% 34% 29%
Legal in most cases 36% 38% 34% 34% 36% 38% 35% 38% 35% 35% 35%
lllegal in most cases 21% 22% 20% 16% 24% 19% 24% 22% 17% 19% 26%
lllegal in all cases 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 8% 8% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,039) (877) (1,162) (376) (451) (766) (446) (1,029) (141) (485) (248)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Legal in all cases 34% 51% 10% 31% 48% 8% 39% 34%
Legal in most cases 36% 38% 26% 43% 41% 24% 36% 33%
lllegal in most cases 21% 9% 42% 19% 8% 46% 18% 23%
lllegal in all cases 9% 3% 22% % 3% 22% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,039) (977) (416) (516) (1,227) (588) (897) (719)
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34. Pathway to Citizenship
Do you favor or oppose providing a way for illegal immigrants currently in the country to gain legal citizenship if they pass background checks, pay fines, and

have jobs?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 64% 62% 66% 67% 67% 63% 61% 64% 64% 67% 63%
Oppose 22% 25% 19% 17% 19% 24% 24% 23% 17% 20% 23%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 17% 14% 12% 14% 13% 19% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,038) (879) (1,159) (3877) (448) (765) (448) (1,027) (141) (485) (249)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Favor 64% 82% 39% 63% 83% 31% 69% 62%
Oppose 22% 8% 46% 20% 9% 51% 20% 26%
Not sure 14% 9% 15% 16% 8% 18% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,038) (976) (414) (518) (1,226) (589) (894) (721)
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35. Gun Laws

In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are now?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Make gun laws more strict 57% 51% 63% 53% 57% 58% 58% 56% 59% 53% 71%
No change 22% 24% 21% 23% 24% 19% 25% 21% 22% 24% 19%
Make gun laws less strict 14% 21% 8% 11% 13% 17% 16% 18% 8% 15% 5%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 13% 6% 6% 2% 5% 11% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (879) (1,162) (377) (451) (765) (448) (1,029) (141) (484) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Make gun laws more strict 57% 82% 25% 52% 82% 19% 64% 52%

No change 22% 11% 37% 26% 12% 40% 20% 25%
Make gun laws less strict 14% 4% 32% 13% 4% 36% 12% 18%

Not sure 6% 3% 7% 9% 3% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (978) (415) (518) (1,228) (590) (896) (721)
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36. Climate Change
In your view, how serious a problem is climate change?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very serious 56% 52% 60% 59% 55% 54% 58% 56% 60% 53% 63%
Somewhat serious 19% 18% 19% 20% 25% 19% 11% 17% 19% 23% 17%
Not too serious 11% 13% 8% 11% 9% 9% 13% 12% 8% 10% 7%
Not a problem 11% 15% 7% 4% % 14% 16% 13% 3% 11% 9%
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 11% 4% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,040) (880) (1,160) (377) (451) (765) (447) (1,029) (141) (485) (248)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very serious 56% 80% 19% 55% 81% 14% 64% 51%
Somewhat serious 19% 14% 26% 19% 14% 23% 14% 17%
Not too serious 11% 4% 23% 9% 3% 27% 10% 12%
Not a problem 11% 1% 27% 11% 1% 33% 9% 17%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 6% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,040) (976) (416) (519) (1,225) (591) (896) (721)
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37. Income Tax Surcharge
Currently, California’s top marginal income tax rate is 13.3%. Would you favor adding three new surcharges on seven-figure earners? This proposal would

add a 1% surcharge to gross income of more than $1 million, 3% on income over $2 million and 3.5% on income above $5 million.

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Favor 54% 53% 55% 52% 57% 53% 53% 54% 52% 53% 57%
Oppose 26% 32% 21% 19% 22% 30% 31% 29% 20% 24% 26%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 28% 21% 16% 16% 17% 27% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,038) (878) (1,160) (377) (450) (765) (446) (1,027) (141) (484) (249)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Favor 54% 73% 29% 51% 74% 22% 60% 52%
Oppose 26% 10% 50% 29% 12% 58% 23% 34%
Not sure 20% 17% 21% 20% 14% 20% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,038) (974) (415) (519) (1,224) (590) (896) (718)
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38. Require School Children Vaccinations

Should the state of California require all school children to be vaccinated?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 57% 58% 57% 44% 56% 63% 62% 60% 50% 51% 68%
No 30% 32% 29% 42% 32% 24% 27% 29% 33% 36% 21%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 14% 12% 12% 11% 10% 18% 13% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448) (1,030) (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 57% 79% 34% 51% 82% 27% 69% 54%
No 30% 11% 56% 32% 9% 62% 21% 36%
Not sure 12% 10% 11% 16% 9% 11% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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39. Presidential Election Stolen

Do you think the 2020 Presidential election was stolen from Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 23% 24% 22% 21% 21% 20% 31% 25% 15% 22% 21%
No 66% 65% 66% 64% 69% 67% 63% 64% 71% 66% 70%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 15% 10% 14% 7% 11% 14% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,040) (880) (1,160) (378) (450) (765) (447) (1,028) (141) (484) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 23% 4% 58% 19% 4% 64% 19% 26%
No 66% 92% 27% 65% 95% 17% 73% 65%
Not sure 11% 3% 15% 15% 2% 19% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (2,040) (977) (416) (518) (1,226) (590) (896) (720)
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40. 2020 Presidential Vote - Recall

How did you vote in the 2020 U.S. Presidential Election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Joe Biden 53% 50% 56% 41% 56% 57% 56% 53% 67% 50% 61%
Donald Trump 27% 30% 24% 15% 22% 30% 40% 34% 8% 23% 25%
Someone else 5% 6% 4% % 6% 5% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2%
| did not vote for president in 2020 14% 13% 15% 37% 16% 8% 1% 9% 18% 21% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043)  (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448)  (1,030)  (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Joe Biden 53% 88% 12% 45% 99% 2% 65% 51%
Donald Trump 27% 1% 76% 23% 1% 95% 26% 36%
Someone else 5% 2% 3% 9% 0% 2% 4% 5%
| did not vote for president in 2020 14% 9% 9% 22% 0% 0% 5% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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41. 2003 Recall Turnout

Did you vote in the 2003 California Gubernatorial Recall Election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Yes 48% 53% 44% 9% 32% 64% 78% 61% 39% 37% 35%
No 41% 39% 43% 82% 55% 26% 12% 31% 48% 50% 50%
Not sure 11% 8% 13% 9% 13% 11% 11% 8% 13% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (880) (1,162) (378) (451) (765) (448) (1,029) (141) (485) (250)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Yes 48% 48% 56% 46% 54% 64% 63% 56%
No 41% 42% 33% 44% 38% 27% 28% 36%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (978) (416) (518) (1,227) (591) (896) (721)
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42. 2003 Recall Vote

In the 2003 California Gubernatorial Recall Election, did you vote to recall then Governor Gray Davis?

Asked of those who voted in the 2003 recall election
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Voted to recall Gray Davis 47% 51% 43% 40% 49% 46% 49% 50% 28% 44% 52%
Voted not to recall Gray Davis 39% 38% 40% 36% 34% 41% 39% 38% 51% 41% 31%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 24% 18% 13% 12% 12% 21% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (484) (525) (33) (149) (481) (346) (621) (59) (183) (86)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Voted to recall Gray Davis 47% 20% 80% 50% 23% 85% 42% 54%
Voted not to recall Gray Davis 39% 64% 11% 35% 60% 8% 42% 36%
Not sure 14% 17% 9% 15% 17% 8% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,009) (462) (242) (253) (599) (358) (549) (386)
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43. Biden Job Approval

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Strongly approve 24% 23% 25% 10% 16% 31% 34% 27% 31% 19% 20%
Somewhat approve 27% 27% 26% 25% 38% 24% 19% 25% 29% 26% 34%
Neither approve nor disapprove 11% 9% 13% 23% 16% 6% 3% 6% 11% 19% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 10% 16% 10% 6% 4% 9% 6% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 27% 31% 24% 19% 19% 31% 39% 32% 14% 24% 25%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 0% 1% 10% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (2,043)  (881) (1,162) (378) (451) (766) (448) (1,030)  (141) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Strongly approve 24% 43% 6% 17% 42% 2% 34% 21%
Somewhat approve 27% 38% 11% 26% 41% 7% 29% 25%
Neither approve nor disapprove 11% 11% 5% 14% 9% 2% 7% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 6% 10% 11% 6% 9% 6% ™%
Strongly disapprove 27% 2% 65% 29% 2% 79% 24% 40%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (2,043) (978) (416) (519) (1,228) (591) (897) (721)
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44. Biden Ideology

Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very liberal 25% 27% 23% 18% 22% 25% 34% 28% 18% 24% 20%
Liberal 25% 25% 24% 27% 25% 25% 22% 26% 15% 22% 31%
Moderate 35% 34% 37% 28% 36% 37% 38% 36% 37% 33% 40%
Conservative 5% 6% 3% 6% % 4% 3% 3% 5% 9% 4%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 8% 3% 1%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 17% 8% % 2% % 17% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (881) (1,160) (378) (450) (765) (448) (1,029) (141) (484) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very liberal 25% 9% 57% 21% 6% 64% 22% 33%
Liberal 25% 29% 19% 26% 27% 20% 25% 28%
Moderate 35% 51% 11% 38% 55% 7% 43% 30%
Conservative 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 8% 6% 8% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (978) (414) (519) (1,226) (591) (895) (721)
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45. Biden Cares

How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Alot 30% 27% 33% 16% 26% 35% 41% 33% 34% 26% 28%
Some 26% 28% 25% 34% 34% 24% 15% 22% 33% 31% 30%
Not much 15% 14% 16% 22% 20% 12% 8% 13% 13% 19% 16%
Doesn't care at all 25% 29% 22% 19% 16% 28% 36% 30% 12% 21% 24%
Not sure 3% 2% 5% 8% 4% 2% 0% 3% 8% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (881) (1,161) (378) (451) (765) (448) (1,029) (141) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

A lot 30% 54% 9% 19% 53% 4% 42% 28%
Some 26% 33% 11% 32% 35% 8% 26% 23%
Not much 15% 9% 19% 19% 8% 17% 10% 12%
Doesn't care at all 25% 3% 59% 25% 3% 70% 20% 36%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,042) (978) (416) (518) (1,228) (590) (897) (720)
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46. Biden Likable

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Like a lot 29% 24% 33% 13% 23% 35% 39% 32% 39% 25% 23%
Like somewhat 22% 25% 19% 22% 32% 19% 14% 19% 18% 23% 32%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 18% 21% 30% 23% 16% 13% 15% 27% 24% 21%
Dislike somewhat 8% 9% 6% % 9% 7% 7% 9% 0% % 9%
Dislike a lot 18% 20% 16% 18% 9% 19% 25% 22% 6% 16% 14%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 10% 5% 3% 2% 3% 10% 6% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (880) (1,161) (378) (450) (766) (447) (1,029) (140) (485) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Like a lot 29% 51% 8% 20% 50% 2% 40% 26%
Like somewhat 22% 29% 11% 23% 30% 9% 23% 20%
Neither like nor dislike 20% 15% 17% 27% 15% 19% 14% 17%
Dislike somewhat 8% 2% 14% 10% 3% 15% % 8%
Dislike a lot 18% 1% 45% 16% 1% 51% 15% 26%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (976) (416) (519) (1,227) (590) (897) (720)
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47. Biden Honesty
Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Very honest 26% 25% 26% 12% 22% 30% 36% 28% 33% 23% 21%
Mostly honest and trustworthy 31% 31% 30% 35% 41% 29% 20% 28% 29% 34% 38%
Somewhat dishonest 11% 11% 11% 16% 14% 8% 6% 10% 6% 11% 10%
Very dishonest 25% 29% 21% 21% 15% 27% 34% 29% 14% 23% 21%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 16% 8% 6% 4% 6% 17% 9% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (880) (1,161) (378) (449) (766) (448) (1,030) (141) (483) (250)

Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter

Very honest 26% 45% ™% 17% 44% 2% 35% 22%
Mostly honest and trustworthy 31% 42% 14% 33% 45% 10% 32% 30%
Somewhat dishonest 11% 5% 15% 15% 6% 15% 9% 8%
Very dishonest 25% 3% 59% 23% 2% 70% 20% 36%
Not sure 8% 5% 5% 11% 4% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (2,041) (978) (416) (517) (1,227) (590) (896) (721)
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48. Biden Sincerity
Do you think Joe Biden...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Asian
Says what he believes 49% 49% 50% 38% 44% 55% 56% 51% 58% 47% 47%
Says what he thinks people want to
hear 41% 43% 39% 47% 44% 37% 37% 41% 28% 43% 38%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 15% 12% 7% 7% 8% 15% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,037) (878) (1,159) (3877) (447) (765) (448) (1,029) (140) (484) (248)
Party ID 2020 Vote Turnout
Total Dem Rep Ind Biden Trump Already voted Likely voter
Says what he believes 49% 75% 20% 42% 7% 13% 61% 46%
Says what he thinks people want to
hear 41% 18% 73% 43% 16% 77% 33% 45%
Not sure 10% % % 15% % 10% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (2,037) (976) (414) (517) (1,225) (591) (895) (721)
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